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Health check Report

Summary of Recommendations
It is apparent that much hard work has been devoted to the production of this Draft Neighbourhood Plan (“the draft WNDP”).  In the opinion of the Examiner conducting this Health Check 
 it supports sustainable development, environmental protection and enhancement, and is unlikely to have any effect on any European Site. It is also compatible with the European Convention of Human Rights. 
However, as currently presented the draft WNDP is not sufficiently robust in its formulation.  There is apparent confusion in the content of various sections contained within it, and it is not internally coherent, consistent and effective. Several points need to be addressed in order to comply with the prescribed conditions of the 2012 Regulations, and to fulfil the requirements of the Basic Conditions.  Therefore, in its current formulation, the purpose and structure of the draft WNDP is not supportable. 
Thus, the view of the Examiner is that the draft WNDP should be the subject of some re-appraisal and reconstruction.  The suggested changes to the structure and content of the draft WNDP are set out in paragraph 2.9 of this Health Check, and these can be incorporated into the re-constructed textual formulation, as and where it is appropriate to do so. It is also suggested that there should be some re-structuring of the Basic Conditions Statement. 
There are suggested changes to the system of classification of the draft WNDP of the 6 core Objectives currently defined in Section 4, numbering 1 to 6, to be re-defined as CO1, CO2, and so forth. This is to avoid any confusion with the cross-referencing of these Objectives to the seven evidenced-based headings contained in Section 5, and in the context of the reference to the 9 Policies contained in Section 6. All these headings utilise the same numerical/alphabetical typology i.e. 1a, 1b etc. 
It is also suggested that there be further consultation with the appropriate officers of SODC to ensure that re-formulated the draft Neighbourhood Plan satisfies their requirements. 
Accordingly, the Examiner is not satisfied that for the purposes of the Health Check, that the final version of the draft WNDP can be approved by him in its current formulation, and therefore it does not satisfy all the necessary legal requirements.   

Part 1 – Process
	
	Criteria
	Source
	Response/Comments

	1.1
	Have the necessary statutory requirements been met in terms of the designation of the neighbourhood area? 


	Yes – see Basic Conditions Statement paragraphs 2-5 and the Neighbourhood Planning (General) Regulations 2012


	Basic Conditions Statement – Proposed changes
 (further changes suggested below)
Insert the heading “Designated Neighbourhood Area” immediately above the content of paragraph 2 

Sentences 1 and 2 in paragraph 2 should remain. However, consideration should be given as to whether the remainder of this paragraph should be removed - the explanation of the allocation of sites in the SODC SHLAA 2013 in the Pyrton Parish, and the decision by Pyrton Parish to prepare a neighbourhood development plan, are of interesting historical significance, but are not strictly relevant to the draft WNDP. In any event this information is already referred to in paragraph 2.1.1 of the draft WNDP
As to paragraph 6, again consideration should be given as to whether to delete it, as it is not strictly relevant to the draft WNDP

	1.2
	If the area does not have a parish council, have the necessary statutory requirements been met in terms of the designation of the neighbourhood forum? 


	
	Not applicable

	1.3
	Has the plan been the subject of appropriate pre-submission consultation and publicity, as set out in the legislation, or is this underway? 


	Yes – see section 3 of the draft plan and the consultation statement. Consultation included South Oxfordshire District Council and Oxfordshire County Council, as well as community – see below.
	Section 3 of the draft WNDP should cross refer to the Consultation Statement.

	1.4
	Has there been a programme of community engagement proportionate to the scale and complexity of the plan?


	The consultation process included questionnaires, workshops and roadshows. The number of people who responded to the consultation suggests the level of community engagement was proportionate.
	See the Consultation Statement

	1.5
	Are arrangements in place for an independent examiner to be appointed? 


	
	Not known at this stage

	1.6
	Are discussions taking place with the electoral services team on holding the referendum? 


	
	Not known at this stage

	1.7
	Is there a clear project plan for bringing the plan into force and does it take account of local authority committee cycles? 


	
	Section 8 of the draft WNDP refers to implementation of the proposed Neighbourhood Plan, but it makes no reference to local authority committee cycles 

	1.8
	Has an SEA screening been carried out by the LPA? 


	
	There is reference to SODC requiring a SEA in a screening opinion dated 15th October 2015 – see paragraph 33 of the Basic Conditions Statement.  However, no SEA screening appears to have been carried out so far. 

	1.9
	Has an HRA screening been carried out by the LPA? 


	
	Presently unknown


Part 2 – Content

	
	Criteria
	Source
	Response/Comments

	2.1
	Are policies appropriately justified with a clear rationale? 


	See the draft WNDP
	Some attention is needed, see below

	2.2
	Is it clear which parts of the draft plan form the ‘neighbourhood plan proposal’ (i.e. the neighbourhood 

development plan) under the Localism Act, subject to the independent examination, and which parts do not form part of the ‘plan proposal’, and would not be tested by the independent examination? 

	
	There is apparent confusion between parts of the content contained in Section 4 (Vision and Objectives), Section 5 (Watlington), and Section 6 (Policies). This makes it somewhat difficult to differentiate between the various parts of the draft WNDP and the goals that it seeks to achieve.  Various suggestions as to possible changes are set out below

	2.3
	Are there any obvious conflicts with the NPPF? 


	No obvious conflicts, subject to changes being made on the wording of Policies. 

	1. It is suggested that in order to avoid possible confusion on the part of the reader, that the numbering of the various Objectives set out in Sections 4 and 5, when cross-referred to the Policies contained in Section 6, should be the subject of re-classification, see below. 
2. It is also suggested that changes should be made in the numbering of the Policies contained in Section 6.  These proposed changes have been highlighted, and proposed re-wording included, see below.  
3. It is further suggested that under the highlighted boxes in which each Policy is defined, and then cross-referred to the Objectives, it would be helpful for the word “Reasons” be inserted above the subsequent text, in each case  

Policy 1- Character of Watlington
To ensure conformity with NPPF section 12, the following suggestions are made:
(1) In 1a, replace “is designed to be appropriate” with “should make a positive contribution”; and insert the words “local and” before “historic”

(2) In 1a, delete the words “and to the Conservation Area (SODC Conservation Area Character Study June 2011) and to the setting of other settlements in the parish”

(3) insert a new sub-paragraph 1b, stating “the development sustains and enhances the significant of heritage assets and putting them to viable uses consistent with their conservation, such as the Conservation Area (SODC Conservation Area Character Study June 2011)”, and re-number the following sub-paragraphs
(4) In 1b (now 1c) delete the words “especially in relation to the Conservation Area”

(5) Delete 1d (now 1e)
Policy 2 - Transport
(1) In 2a insert at end of first sentence “in accordance with the indicative route (see figure 9)”. Delete the second sentence – this is elaboration and should be in the explanation of the policy below, not in the policy itself.
(2) In 2b – delete, and replace with the following sentence “development which will have significant impacts on the transport network will be refused permission unless it can be demonstrated that improvements within the network can be undertaken to limit those impacts”.

(3) Insert a new and separate Policy on air quality – see NPPF 124. Any new development in Air Quality Management Areas should be consistent with the local air quality action plan.

Policy 3 – The Natural Environment
In 3c – delete the first part of this sentence on flood risk, and replace with a Policy which ensures that a flood risk assessment is provided where necessary – see paragraph 103 and footnote 20 of the NPPF
Policy 4 – Green Spaces
In 4a – the phrase “larger developments” is ambiguous. This should be defined to refer to a threshold of developments of a certain number of houses. The alternative approach is the delete the present wording, and re-write the Policy to include a requirement for Green Space in the site allocations. It is to be noted that this has already been addressed in the case of Sites B and C.

Policy 5 – New Housing Developments
(1) Consideration should be directed to Include a policy to the effect that planning permission will be granted where it complies with the site allocations policy.
(2) Then the Policy should be worded to the effect that “development of new houses which are not allocated in this NP will be granted planning permission if …”. The conditions should then be listed.
(3) In 5c – this sub-paragraph is potentially non-compliant with NPPF 173-174. Ensure consistency with the local plan
Policy 6 – Service Centre
In 6b – This does not seem to marry well into this Policy. It is suggested that this sub-paragraph be deleted, and re-inserted in a separate Policy, or placed in another Policy to which it has relevance.  This should state that proposals to change the use of these frontages will not be permitted, but it is somewhat unclear as to the purpose of this proposal. Is it directed to seeking to prevent shop closures, or to preserve the current physical construction of such shops? Also, the use of the term “Public Realm” is not understood, and alternative phrase might be more apposite.
Policy 7 – Transport, Policy 8 – Infrastructure, and Policy 9 – Community Infrastructure Levy
No comment 


	2.4
	Is there a clear explanation of the ways the plan contributes to the achievement of sustainable development? 


	The Basic Conditions could be more clearly drafted in certain respects. 
	See the comments in 2.9, below

	2.5
	Are there any issues around compatibility with human rights or EU obligations? 


	Issues around Human Rights/EU obligations are addressed in the Basic Conditions Statement, paragraphs 27 to 34
	See the comments in 2.9, below

	2.6
	Does the plan avoid dealing with excluded development including nationally significant infrastructure, waste and minerals? 


	Paragraph 6 of the Basic Conditions Statement refers to this.
	See the comments in 2.9, below

	2.7
	Is there consensus between the local planning authority and the qualifying body over whether the plan meets the basic conditions including conformity with strategic development plan policy and, if not, what are the areas of disagreement? 


	Not, as yet. See the Basic Conditions Statement, paragraph 19, and the letter from SODC dated 14th June 2017. 
	Paragraph 19 of the Basic Conditions Statement should state the extent to which the draft WNDP is in conformity with the SODC Core Strategy. 

The letter dated 14th June 2017 states that the Council is not yet taking formal view about whether the draft WNDP meets the basic conditions. It appears that the draft plan was amended following this letter to reflect the Council’s suggested editions.

	2.8
	Are there any obvious errors in the plan? 


	Basic Conditions Statement, and the draft WNDP
	Aspects of the wording of the Basic Conditions Statement, and the draft WNDP are not drafted in sufficiently clear terms, in certain identified respects. This risks non-compliance with the NPPF. See paragraphs 2.3, and 2.9, below.


	2.9
	Are the plan’s policies clear and unambiguous and do they reflect the community’s aspirations? 


	No. The structure of the Basic Conditions Statement and the draft WNDP needs to be re-constructed in certain identified respects.
	For proposed suggested changes to the Basic Conditions Statement, and the draft WNDP, See Annex



�  On 22nd July 2017 Edward Cousins was retained to conduct this Health Check.
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